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L.D.B. 5/2011 (ii)

THE  NATIONAL   THOROUGHFARES  ACT,   No.  40  OF  2008
 

rEGULATiONS made by the minister of roads and highways under Section 89 of the Thoroughfares Act, No. 40 of 2008 
read with Sections 13 and 14 of the aforesaid Act. 
 

 Johnston Xavier Fernando,
 minister of roads and highways.    

                 
         
Battaramulla,
13th march, 2020.       
     
       
         

Regulations
         
The National Thoroughfares (User fee) regulations No.1 of 2020 published in Gazette Extraordinary No. 2163/33 of february 
20, 2020 is hereby amended in the Schedule thereto without prejudice to anything done thereunder, by the repeal of “Part A” 
and the substitution therefor of the following:-
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Kurundugahahetepma 
(Exit - A6)

Baddegama (Exit - A7)

Pinnaduwa (Exit - A8)

imaduwa (Exit -A9)

Kokmaduwa (Exit - 
A10)

Godagama - Palatuwa 
(Exit - A11)

Aparekka (Exit -A12)

Beliatta (Exit - A13)

Bedigama (Exit - A14)

Kasagala (Exit - A15)

Angunukolapelessa (Exit - 
A16)

Barawakumbuka (Exit - 
A17)

Sooriyawewa (Exit - 
A18)

mattala Gate (Exit - 
A19)

hambantota Gate (Exit - 
A20)

Ja
 - 

El
a

30
0

K
er

aw
ala

pi
tiy

a 
Tr

an
sit

 
(K

ic
1)

30
0

15
0

K
er

aw
ala

pi
tiy

a 
Ex

it 
 

(K
ic

2)
40

0
25

0

Pe
liy

ag
od

a
60

0
40

0
15

0
25

0

K
ad

aw
at

ha
50

0
35

0
20

0
20

0
35

0

K
ad

uw
ela

60
0

45
0

30
0

30
0

45
0

20
0

K
ot

ala
w

ala
60

0
45

0
30

0
30

0
45

0
20

0

A
th

ur
ug

iri
ya

65
0

50
0

35
0

35
0

50
0

25
0

15
0

15
0

K
ot

ta
w

a
70

0
55

0
40

0
40

0
55

0
30

0
20

0
20

0
15

0

K
ah

at
hu

du
w

a
75

0
60

0
45

0
45

0
60

0
35

0
30

0
30

0
25

0
15

0

G
ele

nig
am

a
85

0
70

0
55

0
55

0
70

0
45

0
35

0
35

0
30

0
25

0
20

0

D
od

an
go

da
11

00
95

0
80

0
80

0
95

0
65

0
60

0
60

0
55

0
45

0
40

0
30

0

W
eli

pe
nn

a
12

50
11

00
95

0
95

0
11

00
80

0
75

0
75

0
65

0
60

0
50

0
45

0
25

0

K
ur

un
du

ga
ha

he
te

pm
a

15
00

13
50

12
00

12
00

13
50

10
50

10
00

10
00

95
0

85
0

80
0

70
0

45
0

30
0

Ba
dd

eg
am

a
16

50
15

00
13

50
13

50
15

00
12

00
11

50
11

50
11

00
10

00
95

0
85

0
60

0
45

0
25

0

Pi
nn

ad
uw

a
18

00
16

50
15

00
15

00
16

50
14

00
13

00
13

00
12

50
12

00
11

50
10

50
75

0
65

0
35

0
25

0

im
ad

uw
a

19
50

18
00

16
50

16
50

18
00

15
50

14
50

14
50

14
00

13
50

12
50

12
00

90
0

80
0

50
0

35
0

20
0

K
ok

m
ad

uw
a

20
50

19
00

17
50

17
50

19
00

16
50

15
50

15
50

15
00

14
00

13
50

12
50

10
00

85
0

60
0

45
0

25
0

20
0

G
od

ag
am

a 
- P

ala
tu

w
a

21
50

20
00

18
50

18
50

20
00

17
50

16
50

16
50

16
00

15
50

14
50

14
00

11
50

10
00

75
0

60
0

40
0

25
0

20
0

A
pa

re
kk

a
22

50
21

00
19

50
19

50
21

00
19

00
18

00
18

00
17

50
16

50
16

00
15

00
12

50
11

50
90

0
75

0
55

0
45

0
35

0
25

0

Be
lia

tta
24

50
23

00
21

50
21

50
23

00
20

50
19

50
19

50
19

00
18

50
18

00
17

00
14

50
13

00
10

50
95

0
75

0
60

0
50

0
40

0
25

0

Be
di

ga
m

a
25

50
24

00
22

50
22

50
24

00
21

50
20

50
20

50
20

00
19

50
18

50
17

50
15

50
14

00
11

50
10

00
85

0
70

0
60

0
50

0
35

0
20

0

K
as

ag
ala

26
00

24
50

23
00

23
00

24
50

22
00

21
00

21
00

20
50

20
00

19
00

18
50

16
00

14
50

12
00

10
50

90
0

75
0

65
0

55
0

40
0

20
0

15
0

A
ng

un
uk

ol
ap

ele
ss

a
27

00
25

50
24

00
24

00
25

50
23

00
22

00
22

00
21

50
21

00
20

50
19

50
17

00
15

50
13

00
11

50
10

00
85

0
75

0
65

0
55

0
35

0
25

0
20

0

Ba
ra

w
ak

um
bu

ka
28

00
26

50
25

00
25

00
26

50
24

00
23

00
23

00
22

50
22

00
21

00
20

00
18

00
16

50
14

00
12

50
11

00
95

0
85

0
75

0
60

0
45

0
35

0
30

0
20

0

So
or

iya
w

ew
a

29
00

27
50

26
00

26
00

27
50

25
00

24
00

24
00

23
50

23
00

22
50

21
50

19
00

17
50

15
00

13
50

12
00

10
50

95
0

85
0

75
0

55
0

45
0

40
0

30
0

20
0

m
at

ta
la 

G
at

e
30

00
28

50
27

00
27

00
28

50
26

50
25

50
25

50
25

00
24

00
23

50
22

50
20

00
19

00
16

50
15

00
13

00
11

50
11

00
95

0
85

0
65

0
60

0
55

0
40

0
35

0
20

0

h
am

ba
nt

ot
a 

G
at

e
31

50
30

00
28

50
28

50
30

00
28

00
27

00
27

00
26

00
25

50
25

00
24

00
21

50
20

50
18

00
16

50
14

50
13

00
12

50
11

00
10

00
80

0
75

0
65

0
55

0
50

0
35

0
35

0

N
ot

 fu
nc

tio
na

l

U
SE

R 
FE

E 
RA

TE
S 

(R
s.)

 F
O

R 
C

AT
EG

O
RY

 3
 V

EH
IC

LE
S 

(V
eh

ic
le

s w
ith

 M
or

e 
th

an
 T

w
o 

A
xl

es
) ”

03-1025

PriNTED  AT  ThE  DEPArTmENT  Of  GOVErNmENT  PriNTiNG,  Sri  LANKA.

”


